## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.		
Adopt Resolution honoring <b>Tiffanie Newcomer</b> as a		
Monterey County Military and Veterans Services		
Adopt Resolution nonoring Thranie Newcomer as a  Monterey County Military and Veterans Services  Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2019		
<b>WHEREAS</b> , each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and		
<b>WHEREAS,</b> the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize <b>Tiffanie Newcomer</b> as a 2019 "Veteran of the Year"; and		
WHEREAS, Tiffanie Newcomer served in the United States Air Force from 1996 to 2004; and		
WHEREAS, Tiffanie Newcomer volunteered over three hundred hours in support of veterans'		
activities at the Veterans Transition Center including coordination of the Veterans Day Silent		
Auction, helping raise over \$10,000.00 for the Center; and		
WHEREAS, Tiffanie Newcomer then dedicated her efforts to receive and sort donations to be		
provided to the homeless veterans of Monterey County which eventually led to a full-time staff		
position at the VTC; and		
<b>WHEREAS, Tiffanie Newcomer</b> , during her time off, volunteered to drive homeless veterans to job interviews, helped move furniture into their "new" homes and helped active duty airmen who are away from home for the first time by baking and delivering over sixteen hundred cupcakes and cookies over three different holidays; and		
WHEREAS, Tiffanie Newcomer has significantly improved the lives of veterans and active duty		
members all over Monterey County and her efforts epitomize the spirit of community service.		
<b>NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT</b> , the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors <b>Tiffanie Newcomer</b> as a 2019 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" and wishes her continued success, peace and happiness in all of her future endeavors.		
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2019, by the following vote, to		
wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute I	original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	Deputy